events that are (1) directly attributable to the merger, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the statement of
operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the
results that actually would have been achieved had Sykes and ICT been a combined company during the respective
periods presented. Certain reclassification adjustments have been made in the presentation of ICT�s historical amounts
to conform to Sykes� presentation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings or operating
synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the operations of
ICT with Sykes.

18

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Sykes Enterprises, Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2009

Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments
Combined

Pro
Sykes ICT (Note 5) Forma

(In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 270,638 $ 48,677 $ (7,455)(a) $ 311,860
Receivables, net 178,985 74,595 � 253,580
Prepaid expenses 10,375 4,649 � 15,024
Other current assets 12,094 6,754 2,537(b) 21,385

Total current assets 472,092 134,675 (4,918) 601,849
Property and equipment, net 80,680 49,018 30,000(c) 159,698
Goodwill 21,120 � 74,214(d) 95,334
Intangibles, net 2,308 377 66,823(e) 69,508
Deferred charges and other assets 26,249 9,490 2,360(b) 38,099

$ 602,449 $ 193,560 $ 168,479 $ 964,488

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 20,105 $ 13,445 $ � $ 33,550
Accrued employee compensation and benefits 55,944 21,303 � 77,247
Short term financing � � 100,000(f) 100,000
Income taxes payable 4,049 809 � 4,858
Deferred revenue 33,064 6,078 � 39,142
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities 16,295 15,602 (1,504)(g) 30,393

Total current liabilities 129,457 57,237 98,496 285,190
Term loan � � 50,000(f) 50,000
Deferred grants 11,539 � � 11,539
Long-term income tax liabilities 5,104 3,975 � 9,079
Other long-term liabilities 4,814 4,430 13,806(h) 23,050

Total liabilities 150,914 65,642 162,302 378,858
Shareholders� equity:
Total shareholders� equity 451,535 127,918 6,177(i)(k) 585,630

$ 602,449 $ 193,560 $ 168,479 $ 964,488

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Sykes Enterprises, Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments
Combined

Pro
Sykes ICT (Note 5) Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 819,190 $ 428,177 $ � $ 1,247,367

Operating expenses:
Direct salaries and related costs 524,133 264,975 � 789,108
General and administrative 229,027 165,281 8,266(j) 402,574
Loss on disposal of property and equipment,
net 322 � � 322
Goodwill impairment � 12,187 � 12,187
Asset impairment � 2,325 � 2,325
Restructuring charges � 8,700 � 8,700

Total operating expenses 753,482 453,468 8,266 1,215,216

Income (loss) from operations 65,708 (25,291) (8,266) 32,151

Other income (expense):
Interest income 5,448 535 � 5,983
Interest (expense) (433) (407) (6,232)(f) (7,072)
Other income 11,259 � � 11,259

Total other income (expense) 16,274 128 (6,232) 10,170

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 81,982 (25,163) (14,498) 42,321
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 21,421 (1,878) (4,995)(h) 14,548

Net income (loss) $ 60,561 $ (23,285) $ (9,503) $ 27,773

Share Data
Weighted average shares outstanding � basic(1) 40,618 15,850 46,220
Weighted average shares outstanding �
diluted(1) 40,961 15,850 46,563
Earnings (loss) per share � basic $ 1.49 $ (1.47) $ 0.60
Earnings (loss) per share � diluted $ 1.48 $ (1.47) $ 0.60

(1)

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding takes into consideration the additional Sykes� common stock
issued in exchange for ICT common stock. See Note 5 (k).

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Sykes Enterprises, Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments
Combined

Pro
Sykes ICT (Note 5) Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 625,574 $ 296,968 $ � $ 922,542

Operating expenses:
Direct salaries and related costs 398,409 175,968 � 574,377
General and administrative 170,011 117,403 6,918(j) 294,332
Impairment loss on goodwill and intangibles 1,908 � � 1,908
Asset impairments � 583 � 583
Restructuring charges � 1,234 � 1,234

Total operating expenses 570,328 295,188 6,918 872,434

Income (loss) from operations 55,246 1,780 (6,918) 50,108

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,951 220 � 2,171
Interest (expense) (490) (287) (3,455)(f) (4,232)
Impairment (loss) on investment in SHPS (2,089) � � (2,089)
Other income (expense) 1,214 � � 1,214

Total other income (expense) 586 (67) (3,455) (2,936)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 55,832 1,713 (10,373) 47,172
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 7,932 242 ( 1 473)(h) 6,701

Net income (loss) $ 47,900 $ 1,471 $ (8,900) $ 40,471

Share Data
Weighted average shares outstanding � basic(1) 40,662 16,030 46,264
Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted(1) 41,011 16,072 46,613
Earnings per share � basic $ 1.18 $ 0.09 $ 0.87
Earnings per share � diluted $ 1.17 $ 0.09 $ 0.87

(1) Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding takes into consideration the additional Sykes� common stock
issued in exchange for ICT common stock. See Note 5 (k).

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: SYKES ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A